
From: >  
Sent: Tuesday, November 30, 2021 12:13 AM 
To: Adler, Steve <Steve.Adler@austintexas.gov>; Harper-Madison, Natasha 
<Natasha.Madison@austintexas.gov>; Fuentes, Vanessa <Vanessa.Fuentes@austintexas.gov>; Renteria, 
Sabino <Sabino.Renteria@austintexas.gov>; Casar, Gregorio <Gregorio.Casar@austintexas.gov>; 
Kitchen, Ann <Ann.Kitchen@austintexas.gov>; Kelly, Mackenzie <Mackenzie.Kelly@austintexas.gov>; 
Pool, Leslie <Leslie.Pool@austintexas.gov>; Ellis, Paige <Paige.Ellis@austintexas.gov>; Tovo, Kathie 
<Kathie.Tovo@austintexas.gov>; Alter, Alison <Alison.Alter@austintexas.gov> 
Cc: Cronk, Spencer <Spencer.Cronk@austintexas.gov>; Fiandaca, Gina 
<Gina.Fiandaca@austintexas.gov>; Spillar, Rob <Rob.Spillar@austintexas.gov>; Beaudet, Annick 
<Annick.Beaudet@austintexas.gov>; Gonzales, Rodney <Rodney.Gonzales@austintexas.gov>; 'Hill Abell' 

>; 'Adam Greenfield' >; 'Stanton Truxillo' 
< >; 'Patricia Schaub' >; 'David Walker' < >; 
'Alex Ecenia' < > 
Subject: please eliminate parking requirements 
 

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***  

Mayor, Mayor Pro Tem, and Council Members: 
 
As you consider steps to promote affordability, the board of Bike Austin urges you to focus especially on 
one option that would cost nothing, and would make Austin greener and healthier as well as more 
affordable:  putting an end to Austin’s costly parking mandates. 
 
Parking requirements are by now thoroughly discredited; cities around the world are abandoning them. 
The only question now is how long it will take for Austin to recognize and act upon this policy failure. 
 
There are many reasons to end parking requirements now, rather than waiting until later. Here are 
three good ones: 
 

1. Parking requirements are not zoning regulations.  Under the Local Government Code, petition 
rights arise from changes to “zoning regulations and zoning district boundaries.” Our City Code 
sets out zoning regulations in chapter 25-2. Parking requirements are set out in a separate 
chapter (25-6); changes to that chapter have never been construed as invoking petition rights, 
and are not within the scope of Judge Soifer’s ruling. 
 

2. Parking requirements undermine Project Connect. Every parking space built today will be 
generating car traffic for years to come, to the detriment of our transit system.   
 

3. We’re in a climate emergency. The City of Austin should be enabling and encouraging people to 
rely less on cars. Instead, by maintaining parking requirements, it is mandating that we continue 
our dependence on cars, even as the planet burns. This amounts to climate change denial. 
 

We appreciate the Council’s consideration of this input, and we hope this conversation can lead to 
meaningful progress toward greater affordability, equity, and environmental responsibility. 
 
Best regards, 
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Chris Riley, Board President 
Bike Austin 

 
 
CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source. Please use caution 
when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe this to be a malicious and/or phishing email, 
please forward this email to cybersecurity@austintexas.gov.  
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